

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

RACHEL GAGLIARDI,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

– against –

AMERICAN SUZUKI MOTOR CORPORATION and
SUZUKI MOTOR CORPORATION,

Defendants-Appellants.

**MOTION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
STEPHEN A. BOKAT
ROBIN S. CONRAD
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK & UNTEREINER LLP
ALAN E. UNTEREINER
ARNON D. SIEGEL
1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

*Attorneys for the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States as Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
NOTICE OF MOTION	vi
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	viii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Court Should Grant Leave To Appeal To Clarify The Standards Governing The Admissibility Of Expert Testimony	4
A. The New York Courts Are Confused Over How To Determine The Admissibility Of The Testimony Of Expert Witnesses Who Arguably Do Not Rely On Novel Scientific Methodologies	7
B. This Court Should Now Clarify The Gatekeeping Responsibilities Of Trial Judges By Drawing On The Lessons Of The Federal Experience	11
C. Ensuring The Reliability Of Expert Testimony Is Of Surpassing Importance	27
II. The Court Should Grant Leave To Appeal To Clarify The Scope Of The “Direct Evidence” Rule After <i>Speller</i>	29
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	28
<i>Atlantic Rental & Sales</i> , 159 A.D.2d 124 (2d Dept. 1990)	30
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988)	13
<i>Braun v. Lorillard Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 230 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 992 (1996)	27
<i>Brown v. Borruso</i> , 238 A.D. 2d 884 (4th Dept. 1997)	3, 29
<i>Carmichael v. Samyang Tire, Inc.</i> , 131 F.3d 1433 (11th Cir. 1997), rev'd 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	24
<i>Clemente v. Blumenberg</i> , 183 Misc.2d 923 (Sup. Ct., Richmond Cty. 1999)	9
<i>Collins v. Welch</i> , 678 N.Y.S.2d 444 (Sup. Ct., Tompkins Cty. 1998)	8
<i>Compton v. Subaru of America, Inc.</i> , 82 F.3d 1513 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1042 (1996)	25
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	<i>passim</i>
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guillory v. Domtar Indus., Inc.</i> , 95 F.3d 1320 (5th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Halloran v. Virginia Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 386 (1977)	29
<i>Kumho Tire Company v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	2, 17, 18
<i>People v. Burton</i> , 590 N.Y.S.2d 972 (Sup. Ct. Bronx Cty. 1992)	8
<i>People v. Jeter</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 818 (1992)	11

<i>People v. Legrand</i> , 747 N.Y.S.2d 733 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 2002)	10
<i>People v. Magri</i> , 3 N.Y.2d 562 (1958)	11
<i>People v. Middleton</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 42 (1981)	11
<i>People v. Mooney</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 827 (1990)	10
<i>People v. Philips</i> , 692 N.Y.S.2d 915 (Sup. Ct., Queens Cty. 1999)	9
<i>People v. Reynolds</i> , 749 N.Y.S.2d 687 (County Ct., Essex Cty. 2002)	9
<i>People v. Wernick</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 111 (1996)	7
<i>People v. Wesley</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 417 (1994)	7, 8, 11
<i>Speller v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 38 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stanley Tulchin Associates, Inc. v. Grossman</i> , No. 1236/99, 2002 WL 31466800 (Sup. Ct., Nassau Cty. Oct. 10, 2002)	9, 10
<i>Target Mktg. Publ'g, Inc. v. Advo, Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 1139 (7th Cir. 1998)	22, 23
<i>Wahl v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 693 N.Y.S.2d 875 (Sup. Ct., Suffolk Cty. 1999)	9
<i>Winckel v. Atlantic Rental & Sales</i> , 159 A.D. 2d 124 (2d Dept. 1990)	3, 31

Rule:

Federal Rule of Evidence 702	13
------------------------------------	----

Miscellaneous:

J. ADAMS, FLYING BUTTRESSES, ENTROPY, AND O-RINGS (1991)	21, 22
Baggett, <i>The Standards Applied To The Admission of Soft Science Experts in State Courts</i> , 26 AM. J. TRIAL ADVOCACY 149 (Summer 2002)	23
Bernstein, Frye, Frye, <i>Again: The Past, Present, and Future of the General Acceptance Test</i> , 41 JURIMETRICS J. 385 (2001)	20, 21

Breyer, <i>Introduction</i> , REFERENCE MANUAL ON SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE, 1 (2d ed. 2000)	28
<i>Developments in the Law: Confronting the New Challenges of Scientific Evidence</i> , 108 HARV. L. REV. 1481 (1995)	27
<i>Expert Witnesses Found Credible By Most Jurors</i> , NATIONAL L.J., Feb. 22, 1993	29
Graham, <i>Abandoning New York’s “General Acceptance” Requirement: Redesigning Proposed Rule of Evidence 702(b) After Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 43 BUFFALO L. REV. 229 (1995)	10, 11
Hand, <i>Historical and Practical Considerations Regarding Expert Testimony</i> , 15 HARV. L. REV. 40 (1901)	28
Hoenig, <i>New Cases on Experts After “Daubert,”</i> N.Y.L.J., May 13, 1996	25
P. HUBER, LIABILITY: THE LEGAL REVOLUTION AND ITS CONSEQUENCES 14 (1988)	28, 29
Jensen, <i>Frye v. Daubert: Practically the Same?</i> , 87 MINN. L. REV. 1579 (2003)	20
NEW WEBSTER’S DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE 346 (1984)	26
Owen, <i>A Decade of Daubert</i> , 80 DENVER U.L. REV. 345 (2002)	19
H. PETROSKI, TO ENGINEER IS HUMAN: THE ROLE OF FAILURE IN SUCCESSFUL DESIGN (1992)	21, 22
Relihan, <i>Considering the ‘Frye’ Rule in New York Justice</i> , N.Y.L.J., Sept. 15, 2000	10
RESTATEMENT OF THE LAW (THIRD) OF TORTS: PRODUCTS LIABILITY (1998)	4, 32, 33
Richey, <i>Proposals to Eliminate the Prejudicial Effect of the Use of the Word “Expert” Under the Federal Rules of Evidence in Civil and Criminal Jury Trials</i> , 154 F.R.D. 537 (1994)	28
Schlissel, <i>‘Frye’ and ‘Daubert’ Questions Crop Up in the Family Law Arena</i> , N.Y.L.J., July 1, 2003	8
Schofield, <i>A Misapplication of Daubert: Compton v. Subaru of America Opens the Gate for Unreliable and Irrelevant Expert Testimony</i> , 1997 B.Y.U.L. REV. 489	25

Stolfi, <i>Why Illinois Courts Should Abandon Frye’s General Acceptance Test for the Admission of Novel Scientific Evidence</i> , 78 CHICAGO-KENT L. REV. 861 (2003)	20
TASK COMMITTEE ON GUIDELINES FOR FAILURE INVESTIGATION, GUIDELINES FOR FAILURE INVESTIGATION (1989)	22
A. VILLEMEUR, RELIABILITY, AVAILABILITY, MAINTAINABILITY AND SAFETY ASSESSMENT (1991)	22
C. WITHERRELL, MECHANICAL FAILURE AVOIDANCE: STRATEGIES AND TECHNIQUES (1994)	22
C. WRIGHT & V. GOLD, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (1997)	27
